D
o
w
n
lo
ad
ed
 b

VSC7145
Datasheet
ORDERING INFORMATION
Lead-free products from Vitesse comply with the temperatures and profiles defined in the joint IPC and JEDEC
standard IPC/JEDEC J-STD-020. For more information, see the IPC and JEDEC standard.
VSC7145 Dual Speed 10-Bit Serializer/Deserializer
NOTE: Refer to “Product Options” on page 2 for additional information.
Part Number Description
VSC7145RU-30 64-pin PQFP, 14mm x 14mm body, SSTL_2 version
VSC7145XRU-30 Lead-free, 64-pin PQFP, 14mm x 14mm body, SSTL_2 version
VSC7145RU-31 64-pin PQFP, 14mm x 14mm body, SSTL_3 version
VSC7145XRU-31 Lead-free, 64-pin PQFP, 14mm x 14mm body, SSTL_3 version
VSC7145RU-34 64-pin PQFP, 14mm x 14mm body, SSTL_2 version with alternate pinout
VSC7145XRU-34 Lead-free, 64-pin PQFP, 14mm x 14mm body, SSTL_2 version with alternate pinout
Copyright © 2002–2003, 2005–2006 by Vitesse Semiconductor Corporation
PRINTED IN THE U.S.A
Vitesse Semiconductor Corporation (“Vitesse”) retains the right to make changes to its products or specifications to improve performance, reliability or manufactura-
bility. All information in this document, including descriptions of features, functions, performance, technical specifications and availability, is subject to change without